FORT MILL
TOWN OF FORT MILL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING
March 21, 2016
112 Confederate Street
6:00 PM
AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
ELECTION OF CHAIR & VICE-CHAIR FOR 2016
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Regular Meeting: November 16, 2015 [Pages 2-4]

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS

1. CASE #2016-154 Applicant is requesting a variance from the zoning
Fort Mill School District-York 4 ordinance to allow an increase in the 16> maximum
1300 Spratt Street lighting fixture height. [Pages 5-12]

Tax Map # 020-20-01-035
Zoning District: R-15

2. CASE # 2016-155 Applicant is requesting a variance from the zoning
Matthew Sigmon ordinance to allow a reduction of the 10’ side yard
1112 Honeybee Trail setback requirement for principal uses. [Pages 13-
Tax Map # 020-01-31-002 25]

Zoning District: R-15

ADJOURN



MINUTES
TOWN OF FORT MILL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
November 16, 2015

6:00 PM
Present: Jim Thomas, Scott Couchenour, Charles Stec, Jody Stegall, Terri Murray, Assistant
Planner Chris Pettit
Absent: Ryan Helms, Becky Campbell

Guests:

Brian Glynn (3025 Slaney Court), Brian Syvrud (Anthony & Sylvan Pools)

Chairman Thomas called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and welcomed everyone in attendance.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Couchenour made a motion to approve the minutes of October 19, 2015 meeting as submitted
by staff. Mr. Stec seconded the motion. The motion was approved by a vote of 5-0.

PUBLI

C HEARING ITEMS

A)

Variance request from Brian & Maura Glynn (3025 Slaney Court): Chairman Thomas
provided a brief overview of the variance request, the purpose of which was to allow an
accessory use (pool) to be located 1’ from the property line, which is a 4° encroachment
into the setback. Mr. Brian Glynn (applicant) provided additional information on the
request, noting that the way the lot is set up does not leave a lot of room in the rear. Mr.
Brian Syvrud, representing the pool contractor, noted that due to the construction of the
house and the angle of repose that the pool could be located no closer to the home. Mr.
Stegall questioned whether or not the pool could be reduced in size to meet the
requirements of the zoning ordinance. Mr. Glynn noted that the size was already small and
that they would preferably like to keep the pool size as submitted.

Mr. Stegall questioned whether or not the pool would be allowed to be located near the
stormwater swale. Assistant Planner Pettit noted that the plans had been looked at by the
town’s engineering director and that regardless of what approvals the board gives, the plans
would have to satisfy any additional requirement of the engineering department. Mr.
Syvrud noted that the improvements would be approximately 1’ out of the ground to still
allow stormwater to flow through the swale as it exists today.

Mr. Stec began going through the requirements for granting a variance, as defined by the
state, and questioned what extraordinary and exceptional conditions existed with the
property. Mr. Glynn noted the size of the cul-de-sac lot, the placement of the home on the
lot, and the significant slope located toward the rear of the property.



Mr. Stec questioned whether or not these exceptional conditions were specific to the
property or also applied to others in the vicinity. A discussion took place whether or not
the location was extraordinary or whether other lots were similar throughout the area.
Assistant Planner Pettit showed the board the preliminary plat for the neighborhood to
show the lot sizes and layouts. Mr. Stec pointed that there were several other properties
that had similar conditions.

Not hearing any further discussion, Chairman Thomas read the first required condition for
granting variances, which is that there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions
pertaining to the particular piece of property. Mr. Stec made a motion that there were not
extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property. The
motion failed for a lack of a second. Ms. Murray made a motion that there were
extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property. Mr.
Couchenour seconded the motion. There being no further discussion, Chairman Thomas
called for a vote. The motion was approved by a vote of 4-1, with Mr. Stec opposed.

Chairman Thomas read the second required condition for granting variances, which is that
the extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity. Mr. Stec made a motion that the extraordinary and exceptional conditions do
generally apply to other property in the vicinity. The motion failed for a lack of a second.
Ms. Murray made a motion that the extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not
generally apply to other property in the vicinity. Mr. Stegall seconded the motion. There
being no further discussion, Chairman Thomas called for a vote. The motion was approved
by a vote of 3-2, with Mr. Stec and Mr. Couchenour opposed.

Chairman Thomas read the third required condition for granting variances, which is that
because of the extraordinary and exceptional conditions, the application of the ordinance
to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the
utilization of the property. Ms. Murray made a motion that because of the extraordinary
and exceptional conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
The motion failed for a lack of a second. Mr. Stec made a motion that the application of
the ordinance to the particular piece of property would not effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. Mr. Couchenour seconded the motion.
There being no further discussion, Chairman Thomas called for a vote. The motion failed
by a vote of 2-2, with Ms. Murray and Mr. Thomas opposed and Mr. Stegall abstaining.

Given the votes of the previous motions, Chairman Thomas requested a motion on approval
or denial for the variance. Mr. Couchenour made a motion to deny the variance request.
Mr. Stec seconded the motion. There being no further discussion, Chairman Thomas called
for a vote. The motion passed with a vote of 3-2, with Mr. Thomas and Ms. Murray
opposed.

Mr. Thomas stated that although the variance was denied, the applicants could come back
at a later date with a different request for future consideration.



There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:36 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Chris Pettit, AICP
Planning Department



Town of Fort Mill
Board of Zoning Appeals
Item for Action

Item#1  CASE # 2016-154 Applicant is requesting a variance from the
Fort Mill School District-York 4  zoning ordinance to allow an increase in the 16’
1300 Spratt Street maximum lighting fixture height.

Tax Map # 020-20-01-035
Zoning District: R-15

Background / Discussion

The town has received a variance request from the Fort Mill School District for a proposed non-
conformity related to the future athletic fields located at 1300 Spratt Street.

The applicant’s request is to allow the installation of lighting fixtures up to 85’ in height, as
measured from ground level at the base of the fixture. These lights are proposed to be located
surrounding the athletic fields for illuminating sporting events.

Article IV, Section 6(4)(a) of the town’s zoning ordinance outlines the following requirement for
lighting fixtures:

“Except as provided below, lighting fixtures in any residential zoning district, including
residential uses within the mixed use (MXU) zoning district, shall not exceed 16 feet in
height.”

The petitioner has stated on their application that the purpose of the lighting request would be to
allow sporting events to take place after sunset, which otherwise would not be possible without
the athletic lighting.

Staff will note that there are some concerns with light spilling into the roadway and to the adjoining
neighborhood. Prior to issuing final approvals for any athletic lighting, staff would request
comments from the South Carolina Department of Transportation to ensure that there are no
visibility issues created from the athletic lighting. The applicant had noted that a photometric plan
would be created to show lighting levels at the property lines. This plan had not been received at
the time of the staff report, and therefore comments could not be obtained from SCDOT prior to
the meeting.

Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the
power to:

Hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when
strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes
and explains in writing the following findings:



(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property;

(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and

(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by the granting of the variance.

(i) The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the

establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend
physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be
utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds
for a variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance.

A local governing body by ordinance may permit or preclude the granting of a
variance for a use of land, a building, or a structure that is prohibited in a given
district, and if it does permit a variance, the governing body may require the
affirmative vote of two-thirds of the local adjustment board members present
and voting. Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, the local
governing body may overrule the decision of the local board of adjustment
concerning a use variance.

(i) In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the

Submitted by:

Chris Pettit, AICP

location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use
as the board may consider advisable to protect established property values in
the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.

Assistant Planner / Zoning Administrator

March 18, 2016
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Submission Checklist

Variance Appeal Application

Town of Fort Mill, South Carolina

Owner / Applicant Information:

Applicant Name: For & Mil) idﬁge\bfsﬁ‘lgt - ]O\rk4
2233 Deev-{ield Drive ‘Z Completed application*
Mailing Address: _Eayd Mill ¥ SC 29718 |:| Drawings and specifications of

Telephone Number: _ngjb_sis-_zs_zj__ proposed improvements

I:] Site plan showing location of
proposed improvements

Address: _|2060 SFI‘ & St FortM |l| SC 298 I:' Application fee ($100 residential

/ $250 non-residential)*

Property Information:

Current Zoning: =\ al . .
Additional materials may be required

Current Use of Property: ﬂmm_s_&g_c_l_ *Required with submission

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance when
strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.

The findings required by the Board for variances are identified in Sec. 6-29-800 (attached) of the South
Carolina Code of Laws. Responses to each of the following questions will assist the Board in making a
determination.

.

1. Describe the variance request: \‘

MAML@%MJ&MMMM&MQM

! 0 3- + tas
suved Qvow\ avound level o.'\- \’h- \oa.se ot *eu. -Fnsd-ur'e-

2. Descnbe any extraordmary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property (size,
shape, topography, etc.):

The athletic Le\dsave being added 4o an g;gng’n@ elgmm-l—a.v%

cal Hai ; al icant
desizes Yo uhlize these Lielde aller cunsel,

APPLICATION CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

P.0. BOX 159 » 112 CONFEDERATE STREET  FORT MILL, SC 29715
TELEPHONE (803) 547-2116 * FAX (803) 547-2126
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Board of Zoning Appeals Date:

3. Describe how the conditions listed above are unique to the property for which the variance is sought:

W dvie {1aWHi \ + met on

) ~a are fep eqpicedaty
% anglie L8 eas! o%' - | -] .
4. Describe how thgcurr\ent zoning‘ggulations prohibit or ur?r'easonak% réttr@&t?izati‘c’m o?the property:

‘Lm g heigh+t limiks will net
Y i on ot o L v

_ieam&ﬁsim_k&m_duﬂ%&_e&mfs

5. Describe why the granting of the requested variance will not be injurious to adjacent properties, the
neighborhood, or the general public:

e aht tha liahts 1 es woill b
such that -Hz\u:g will e direeted douwm au the athlebic

fields, thos limiting liahting polution to surrounding

prepeviies,

Acknowledgement of Requirements: Notices of appeal shall be posted on affected property so as to be clearly
visible from a traveled street. The owner or appellant is instructed to maintain posting and to be responsible for
notifying the town promptly if the sign is damaged or removed. Failure to do so may delay Board action. Additional
permitting after Board approval may be required prior to beginning work, including zoning review,

stormwater/engineering review, building permitting, and business licensing. Please note, incomplete submissions
will not be accepted.

2-03-16

“~Date

P.0. BOX 159 » 112 CONFEDERATE STREET ¢ FORT MILL, SC 29715
TELEPHONE (803) 547-2116 » FAX (803) 547-2126



Page 30of 3

Date Received:
Board of Zoning Appeals Date:

APPLICATION CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has

the power to:

Hear and decide appeals for variances from the reguirements of the zoning ordinance when strict application of
the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual
case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the following findings:

{a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;

(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

(i)

(ii)

The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a
use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land
or the change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that
property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds
for a variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance.

A local governing body by ordinance may permit or preclude the granting of a variance for a use
of land, a building, or a structure that is prohibited in a given district, and if it does permit a
variance, the governing body may require the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the local
adjustment board members present and voting. Notwithstanding any other pravision of this
section, the local governing body may overrule the decision of the local board of adjustment
concerning a use variance.

In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location,
character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider
advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public
health, safety, or general welfare.

P.0. BOX 159 » 112 CONFEDERATE STREET  FORT MILL, SC 29715

TELEPHONE (803) 547-2116 * FAX (803) 547-2126



York County Tax Map # 020-20-01-035
Zoning Map
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York County Tax Map # 020-20-01-035
Aerial Map
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Town of Fort Mill
Board of Zoning Appeals
Item for Action

Item#2  CASE # 2016-155 Applicant is requesting a variance from the
Matthew Sigmon zoning ordinance to allow a reduction of the 10’
1112 Honeybee Trail side yard setback requirement for principal uses.

Tax Map # 020-01-31-002
Zoning District: R-15

Background / Discussion

The Town has received a variance request from Mr. Matthew Sigmon for a proposed non-
conformity related to the construction of a residential addition (expanding a principal use) at 1112
Honeybee Trail.

The purpose of the request is to permit a reduction in the side yard setback requirement from 10’
t0 6.3’ in order to install a residential building addition, which includes a variety of interior rooms
and a 3-car garage.

Article 11, Section 1(5)(E) of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance outlines the following setback
requirement for principal uses:

E) Minimum side yard: R-25—Principal structure-20 feet with accessory uses being five feet.
R-15—Principal structure-ten feet with accessory uses being five feet. For side yard
requirements pertaining to corner lots, see article I, section 7, subsection C.;

The applicant has stated that the purpose of the request is to provide accommodations for disability
related needs. See attached documentation for further information regarding the request.

Staff will note that the town’s attorney will be present at the meeting should there be any legal
questions regarding the applicant’s request for variance. Additionally, staff will point out that the
applicant does not note the location of any new driveway associated with the garage request. Any
new driveway will require the approval of the town, which may include approval of an
encroachment permit due to the location of an existing sewer line and easement. Given the size of
the building addition, a land disturbance permit may additionally be required.

Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the
power to:

Hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when
strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes
and explains in writing the following findings:

13



(e) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property;

(F) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

(9) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and

(h) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by the granting of the variance.

(iii) The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the

establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend
physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be
utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds
for a variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance.

A local governing body by ordinance may permit or preclude the granting of a
variance for a use of land, a building, or a structure that is prohibited in a given
district, and if it does permit a variance, the governing body may require the
affirmative vote of two-thirds of the local adjustment board members present
and voting. Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, the local
governing body may overrule the decision of the local board of adjustment
concerning a use variance.

(iv)In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the

Submitted by:

Chris Pettit, AICP

location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use
as the board may consider advisable to protect established property values in
the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.

Assistant Planner / Zoning Administrator

March 18, 2016
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Fage L4l3 \@ /\S% 6 Board ononingDApp:ats DatS: Zé*ZI‘tége
. .. & 0P~
Variance Appeal Application

Town of Fart Mill, South Carolina

Owner / Applicant Information:

Submission Checklist
Applicant Name: _ N\c\“HA'Yw Blsmu\

I Il Completed application*
Mailing Address: \“9\ “DWWEQL’_ Tr l . o
Fork Ml , SL 29 < Drawings and specifications of

Telephone Number: __ $23 - goH - 420 proposed improvements

g Site plan showing location of
proposed improvements

Address: L2 lwﬁhe"ﬁ-\, Fort Mill. S 29715~ Application fee {$100 residential

Property Information:

: / $250 non-residential)*
Current Zoning: ?"‘ /5 . .
. i - Additional materials may be required
Current Use of Property: —"RVJS/ r{d;n;,é, a/[ *Required with submission

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance when
strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.

The findings required by the Board for variances are identified in Sec. 6-29-800 (attached) of the South
Carolina Code of Laws. Responses to each of the following questions will assist the Board in making a
determination.

1. Describe the variance request: <«= q'ﬂ'adam-c-\'r - 'P..gs 9,,.,.; es

2. Describe any extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property (size,
shape, topography, etc.):

gv: “_\*"‘—L‘“""‘\A"'Rvs‘t)amis N Srg AH&J\M‘(- = l‘\z ho""\"?lzt"( _rg?os
See attacbict - W2 “W*-lez withh A’f'l':‘lk
See cthedhent - Plat \u!Seuv(‘ case menrt

APPLICATION CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

P.0. BOX 159 « 112 CONFEDERATE STREET » FORT MILL, SC 29715
TELEPHONE (803) 547-2116 * FAX (803) 547-2126
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Page 2 of 3 Date Received:
Board of Zoning Appeals Date:

3. Describe how the conditions listed above are unique to the property for which the variance is sought:

Sez =y &r—-"\*&n{" "SP.B.L'S

4. Describe how the current zoning regulations prohibit or unreasonably restrict utilization of the property:

See s B lbaw i = M Spoimnes

5. Describe why the granting of the requested variance will not be injurious to adjacent properties, the
neighborhood, or the general public:

g*¢ qﬂu«“\hﬁ,*& - WGPQ“’I’S

Acknowledgement of Requirements: Notices of appeal shall be posted on affected property so as to be clearly
visible from a traveled street. The owner or appellant is instructed to maintain posting and to be responsible for
notifying the town promptly if the sign is damaged or removed. Failure to do so may delay Board action. Additional
permitting after Board approval may be required prior to beginning work, including Z0oning review,
stormwater/engineering review, building permitting, and business licensing. Please note, incomplete submissions
will not be accepted.

m’—ﬁg&gﬂa

Signa'ture Date

P.0. BOX 159 + 112 CONFEDERATE STREET ° FORT MILL, SC 29715
TELEPHONE (803) 547-2116 » FAX (803) 547-2126
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Page 30f 3

Date Received:
Board of Zoning Appeals Date:

APPLICATION CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has

the power to:

Hear and decide appeals for variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when strict application of
the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual
case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the following findings:

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;

(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

(i)

(ii)

The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a
use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land
or the change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that
property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds
for a variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance.

A local governing body by ordinance may permit or preclude the granting of a variance for a use
of land, a building, or a structure that is prohibited in a given district, and if it does permit a
variance, the governing body may require the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the local
adjustment board members present and voting. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
section, the local governing body may overrule the decision of the local board of adjustment
concerning a use variance.

In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location,
character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider
advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public
health, safety, or general welfare.

P.0. BOX 159 » 112 CONFEDERATE STREET ¢ FORT MILL, SC 29715

TELEPHONE (803) 547-2116 « FAX (803) 547-2126
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RESPONSES
%
1) We are requesting to build into the side variance line of Old Orchard Lot 96, Phase 1, <4 feet of

the 10 foot minimum. This is a request for a reasonable accommodation under the Americans
with Disabilities Act, which will require an installation of a wheelchair ramp inside of a garage.
Due to the length of the ramp needed and the side topography of the yard, the ramp is
substantial in length. The ramp needs to be encapsulated by the garage due to medical reasons.
The ADA does not limit the building and use of wheelchair ramps to only the exterior of the
residence. There are disability related needs in this project; however, we do not give permission
for personal medical records, statements, facts, or alike to become public information, and that
any records needed to solidify the request for the reasonable accommodation be marked as
confidential and that all responsible persons, parties, firms, or alike be held to the highest
standards of accountability to making and keeping such information confidential whether the
information was direct or indirect and was provided or not provided by but not limited to the
homeowner, doctor, power of attorney, or disabled individual(s). Please refer to information
found at: http://www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/privacy/

2) We are limited to building to the side of our home which is bordered by Lot 97 Old Orchard,
Phase 1 unless the variance is granted. We do not have enough room to build on the other side
bordered by Lot 95 Old Orchard, Phase 1. There is a permitted detached structure under
construction located in the 35ft rear yard setback, restricting that area. Topography poses an
issue for storm water run-off and disability related issues.

3) We have this outstanding issue because the original construction of the home was not built
parallel to the side lot boundaries, so the front of the addition will jut out into the setback the
most. We also have topography, storm water drainage issues, and a sewer easement on the
property. The front yard elevation changes significantly in front of the existing structure not
allowing us to modify the front of the existing structure no more than 8 feet for use as livable
space. There are trees located at the front of the home as well that would pose a safety related
issue if the home were built too closely to them. The rear yard has a slope that would cause a
back-up of storm water if the addition was built more toward the rear of the property than what
is on the proposed plat drawing. Water runs NE to SW on the property through the backyard.
Grading the ground behind the structure would jeopardize the trees on the property and the
8'x25’ utility shed that is located at the NW corner of the property, potentially leading to
eroding the piers that level and hold up the shed. It would also make it difficult for a person
with disabilities to climb the gradient it would create. The sewer easement would severely
restrict a safe area for cars to enter/exit the proposed garage if it were moved closer to the
manhole, and the elevation starts dropping significantly.
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RESPONSES

%
The wheelchair ramp has a significant length because the current foundation wall and floor joist
are approximately 46” off of gradient. The ICC Building Code and ADA regulations require a
ramp to be built with an incline not exceeding 1” of rise per 12” (1:12). The ramp would have to
be no less than 57’ in length which would include approximately 37’ of ramp at 1:12 gradient
and 3 areas of 5’ x 5’ platforms for entering the doorway, the directional change of the ramp,
and room to exit/enter the ramp to a 5’ x 5’ level surface of the garage concrete slab.

4) Current zoning regulations restrict the side offset lines to a 10ft setback. We are not able to get
a wheelchair ramp inside of the garage without making the garage/addition approximately 32ft
wide at the front of the addition. That would put us < 4’ into the setback minimum. We would
not be able to enjoy the home without this reasonable accommodation. The 1% floor addition
layout was created to accommodate and make it most accessible for the use of a disabled
person in conjunction with the existing structure layout. Changing the position of the addition
would alter the Environmental Coping Strategies (ECS) sought to help lower the physical stress
of the disabled and the caregiver.

5) The variance will not be obstructive to any adjacent properties because:

a) We are not building to the side next to Lot 95, so there are no disturbances within that
proximity

b) We are building next to Lot 97; however, there is a sewer easement that runs from our lot
96 into lot 97. This easement was set into place prior to our home being built in ¢.1978 and
Lot 97s home being built at a later time. When the home was built on Lot 97, the easement
forced the homeowners to build more towards the front of their property. With the
easement cutting diagonally from our front yard through their back yard, it does not leave
enough room to build a structure on Lot 97 beside of our proposed addition. This would be
counting the 10ft side variance and the sewer easement which is no less than 20ft from the
center of the easement.

c) The property would not have an inverse impact on the neighborhood or public. There is still
access to the sides and back of the home in case of an emergency. The addition would also
increase the property values and aesthetics of the neighborhood. We love the
neighborhood and plan to protect and keep the colonial style theme in which the residence
was established.

Sigmon Variance Request — Fort Mill Board of Zoning Appeals Page | 2
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